
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Councillors Rosenstiel (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Brierley, Gawthrope, 

Hart, McPherson, Meftah, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders, Smith and Owers 
 

Despatched: Friday, 15 June 2012 
  
Date: Monday, 25 June 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

AGENDA 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

5   OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE AGE LIMIT & EMISSIONS 
POLICY (Pages 9 - 38) 

6   REVIEW OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES AND 
UPDATE ON MECHANISMS FOR IMPLEMENTING A FUEL 
SURCHARGE  (Pages 39 - 50) 

7   HACKNEY CARRIAGE FAIR FARE SCHEME  (Pages 51 - 56) 

8   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 57 - 96) 

9   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  (Pages 97 - 
138) 

10   DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
(Pages 139 - 144) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with 
Smart Phones) 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible via 
Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, Committee 2 
and the Council Chamber) are on the first floor, and are 
accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

Some meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press and 
public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of the 
public to ask questions or make statements. 
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify the 
Committee Manager (details listed on the front of the 
agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 
• For questions and/or statements regarding 
[...]
  Councillors Smith (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Benstead, 
Blencowe, Brierley, Hart, McPherson, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders, Stuart and 
Wright 
Also present: Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services, 
Councillor Swanson 
 
Officers Present: 
Environmental Health Manager – Yvonne O’Donnell 
Solicitor – Carol Patton 
Head of Tourism and City Centre Management – Emma Thornton  
Licensing Manager – Robin Grey 
Committee Managers – Toni Birkin 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/licf Apologies 
 
None  
 

12/2/licf Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

12/3/licf Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 24th October 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record subject to minor corrections.  
 

12/4/licf Public Questions (See at the End of the Agenda) 
 
Public Speaker Mr Dan Strauss 
 
Mr Dan Strauss addressed the committee regarding the Update on the Street 
Trading Application Process report and made the following points: 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

I. Mr Strauss spoke of his personal experience of the application process. 
II. The Council’s web pages gave a misleading impression that the process 

was easy when it was not. 
III. New traders stand little chance of gaining a pitch as many had been in 

the same hands for 20 years or more. 
IV. Three families controlled a large number of pitches. 
V. Why is there no tender process in place? 
VI. The price of the pitches does not reflect their trading value. 
VII. The system does not encourage high quality, locally sourced and 

sustainable produce purveyors. 
VIII. Mr Strauss does not want to compete with the existing traders but wants 

to offer an entirely different gelato product. 
IX. The allocations policy needs a full review. 

 
The Head of Tourism and City Centre Management responded. A review is 
planned and the issues raised will be noted. However, the review process is 
l
[...]
ire Vehicles took place between 13 
February 2012 and 08 May 2012. The options are set out in Appendix A 
and a background paper that was provided as part of the consultation is 
attached to the report as Appendix B. The responses received during 
the consultation period are attached to the report as Appendix C. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended: 
 To adopt Option 2 which will address air quality by accelerating the 

improvement of new vehicles by one year. The policy will therefore be: 
“i) A new vehicle licence will not be granted in respect of a vehicle 

unless it is less than 4 years old, but as and from 01 September 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

2012 a new vehicle licence will not be granted in respect of a 
vehicle unless it is less than 4 years old AND it meets the Euro 5 
standard or higher.  

ii) A vehicle licence will not be renewed unless the vehicle is less 
than 8 years old.” 

This will only affect those applying for a new vehicle  license between 01 
September 2012 and 01 September 2013. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Cambridge City Council’s current age policy for Hackney Carriages and 

Private Hire Vehicles requires that all vehicles are less than 4 years old 
when first licensed and only permits the renewal of the Licence until the 
vehicle reaches 8 years old. The purpose of this policy is to ensure that 
vehicles are reliable, safe and less polluting. 
 

3.2 Local authorities are legally required to carry out measures to improve 
air quality where it is below certain standards and this is currently the 
situation in central Cambridge. The two air pollutants that are of concern 
are Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) and Particulate Matter (PM). The City of 
Cambridge was declared an Air Quality Management Area in 2004, 
based on predicted exceedences of the National Air Quality Objectives 
(NAQO) for nitrogen dioxide, NO2. Levels of Nitrogen Dioxide are above 
the health-based National Objectives in the 
[...]
e part of the tariff as it has not been varied 
since 01 August 2011. Additionally, CCLT Ltd have again requested 
that the Council include a fuel surcharge in the Table of Fares. The 
request is attached to the report as Appendix B. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
1.4 Any proposal to amend the Table of Fares will be subject to statutory 

public consultation and the subsequent consideration of any 
objections received prior to the setting of the Table of Fares. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Annual Revision of the “Hiring Charges” section of the Table of Fares  
 

Members are recommended: 
 

To vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 15 August 2012 
(subject to the statutory consultation process) by increasing the flag 
fall by 20p, i.e. the Table of Fares shown in Appendix D. 
 

2.2 Mechanism for implementing a fuel surcharge 
 
Members are recommended: 
 
To approve the mechanism set out in paragraphs 3.7 & 3.8 of the 
report and decide to implement a 40 p fuel surcharge as an “Extra 
Charge” in the Table of Fares (subject to statutory consultation) to be 
implemented only if national retail diesel prices (as measured by the 
Arval index) reach the threshold level of 179.9 p/litre. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Annual Revision of the “Hiring Charges” Section of the Table of Fares 
 

On 30 January 2012, the Committee resolved to continue to 
determine any future revisions to the Table of Fares by using the 
percentage increase calculated by Transport for London. On 
02 February 2012, the Board of Transport for London resolved to: 

 
3.1.1 approve an increase to taxi fares by 5.3 per cent and the 

making of a London Cab Order to implement the new fares, 
with effect from Saturday 14 April 2012….; 

 
3.1.2  approve an increase to the taxi flag fall by 20 pence from £2.20 

to £2.40 with effect from Saturday 14 April 2012….; 
 
3.2 CCLT Ltd have stated in their request (Appendix B), that they do not 

want a percentage 
[...]
/litre would result in an increase of 3.56p per 
mile. However, the cost of each journey would increase whilst the 
cost of diesel was rising to 179.9p/litre. 

 

Page 42



 

Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

4.  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 In accordance with the statutory procedure set out in Section 65 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the 
Council is required to undertake a public consultation prior to making 
any amendment to the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares.  

 
4.2 A notice must be published in at least one local newspaper 

circulating in the district setting out the variation and specifying the 
period, which can not be less than fourteen days from the date of the 
first publication of the notice, within which and the manner in which 
objections can be made. 

 
4.3 If no objection to the variation of the table of fares is made, or if all 

objections are withdrawn, the revised Table of Fares will come into 
operation on the date of the expiration of the consultation period. 
However, if any objections are made and not withdrawn, the 
Committee will consider the objections and set a further date, not 
later than two months after the first specified date, on which the table 
of fares shall come into force with or without modifications. 

 

5. OPTIONS 
 

5.1 Annual Revision of the “Hiring Charges” section of the Table of Fares  
 

The Committee may resolve: 
 

5.1.1 To vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 15 August 
2012 (subject to the statutory consultation process) by 
increasing the distance charges by 5.3% and increasing the 
flag fall by 20 p; 

 
5.1.2 To vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 15 August 

2012 (subject to the statutory consultation process) by 
increasing the flag fall by 20 p, i.e. the Table of Fares shown in 
Appendix D; or 

 
5.1.3 To vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 15 August 

2012 (subject to the statutory consultation process) in any other 
way. 

 
5.1.4 To not vary the Table of Fares at this time. 
 

 
 

Page 43



 

Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

5.2 Mechanism for implementing a fuel surcharge 
 
The Committee may resolve: 
 
5.2.1 To approve the mechanism set out in paragraphs 3.7 & 3.8 of 

the report and decide to implement a 40 p fuel surcharge as an 
“Extra Charge” in the Table of Fares (subject to statutory 
consultation) to be implemented only if national retail diesel 
prices (as measured by the Arval index) reach the threshold 
level of 179.9 p/litre; or 

 
5.2.2 To consider any other mechanism for implementing a fuel 

surcharge and implement such an “Extra Charge” in the Table 
of Fares (subject to statutory consultation). 

 
5.2.3 To not include a fuel surcharge in the Table of Fares. 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Cambridge City Council has the power to fix the rates or fares within the 

district for time as well as distance, and all other charges in connection 
with the hire of a vehicle, which may include a fuel surcharge. Any 
request to vary the Table of Fares must be considered. All amendments 
to the Table of Fares are subject to statutory consultation. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 
          If the Committee are mindful to vary to Table of Fares, it will be subject 

to statutory consultation, which will involve advertising the variation in a 
local newspaper. The Licence fees will cover the cost of the 
advertisement. 

  
(b) Staffing Implications    
          Existing resources will arrange for any consultation and any 

implementation of a varied Table of Fares.  
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

Any proposed amendment to the Table of Fares will be subject to public 
consultation and all comments received will be considered prior to 
setting a new Table of Fares. 

   
(d) Environmental Implications 
         There are no apparent environmental implications associated with the 

report. 

Page 44



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

 
(e) Community
[...]
rking)………………………………………………………£80.00 
 

Hackney fares from the Ranks: 
Please be aware that all journeys in Hackney Carriages from the city centre ranks (or flags/hails) 
to any destination within the city boundaries must be charged on the meter, this is the maximum 
fare.  
 

If you have any queries or complaints on charges contact the Taxi Licensing Office on: 01223 
457888 
 
EXCLUSIONS: e.g. the Taxicard Scheme 
Any fare calculated in accordance with the Table of Fares may be subject to any concession 
scheme approved by the Council, provided the driver of this vehicle is a participant in such a 
scheme and the passenger has provided any necessary proof of entitlement to the benefit of 
such a scheme to the satisfaction of the driver. 
COMPLAINTS: About the vehicle or driver should be made to:- 
Mr Jas Lally 
Head of Refuse and Environment 
PO Box 700 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY 

Page 50



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Jas Lally 
  Head of Refuse and Environment 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 25/06/2012 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 

Hackney Carriage Fair Fare Scheme 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 Cambridge City Council regulates the maximum fare that may be 

charged by Hackney Carriage Drivers when undertaking a journey 
within the City of Cambridge, but the Council has no power to insist that 
drivers use the same tariff for journeys ending outside of the district.  

 
1.2 Cambridge City Licensed Taxis (CCLT) Ltd have proposed a 

‘Cambridge Fair Fare Scheme’ for out-of-district journeys and are 
seeking support by the Council for the scheme.  
 

1.3 The request from CCLT Ltd is attached to the report as Appendix A. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended: 
  

To support CCLT Ltd’s ‘Cambridge Fair Fare Scheme’ and allow CCLT 
Ltd to use the Cambridge City Council Crest on the sticker that will be 
placed in the Hackney Carriages of drivers who have signed up to the 
scheme. 

 
3. 
[...]
The Committee may resolve to: 
  

5.1.1 Support CCLT Ltd’s ‘Cambridge Fair Fare Scheme’ and allow 
CCLT Ltd to use the Cambridge City Council Crest on the sticker 
that will be placed in the Hackney Carriages of drivers who have 
signed up to the scheme. 

 
5.1.2 Support CCLT Ltd’s ‘Cambridge Fair Fare Scheme’ but not allow 

CCLT Ltd to use the Cambridge City Council Crest on the stickers. 
 

5.1.3 Not support CCLT Ltd’s ‘Cambridge Fair Fare Scheme’ and not 
allow the use of the Council crest. 

  
 

Page 52



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 There are no statutory powers for the Council to regulate all fares 

charged for journeys in Hackney Carriages that end outside of the 
district. However, by supporting the proposed ‘Cambridge Fair Fare 
Scheme’, the Council will be encouraging the charging of reasonable 
fares. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 
          There are no financial implications as the scheme will not be 

administered by Cambridge City Council. 
 
(b) Staffing Implications    
         There are no staffing implications as the scheme will not be 

administered by Cambridge City Council. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

There are no apparent equal opportunity implications. 
   
(d) Environmental Implications 
         There are no apparent environmental implications. 
 
(e) Community Safety 

The scheme will encourage the charging of reasonable fares for out-of-
district journeys which may encourage the use of licensed taxis. 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix A 
Request from CCLT Ltd and first draft of the proposed ‘Cambridge Fair Fare 
Scheme’ sticker 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
� Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Robin Grey on 
extension 7899. 
 
Report file:  
Date originated:  14 June 2012 
Date of last revisi
[...]
 
 
REPORT OF: Jas Lally 
  Head of Refuse and Environment 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 25/06/2012 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 

DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 On 25 April 2012, certain provisions of the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011 came in to force which amended parts of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The changes, which are summarised in paragraph 
3.1 of the report, have imposed additional duties on the Licenisng 
Authority and it therefore seems appropriate to review the delegation of 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
1.2 All licensing functions, save for the determination of the Statement of 

Licensing Policy under section 5(1) of the Licensing Act 2003, are 
delegated to the Licensing Committee by virtue of section 7(1) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and paragraph 5.5 of the Cambridge City Council 
Constitution. The Licensing Committee can therefore delegate functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003 without subsequent approval needed from 
the Civic Affairs Committee.  

 
1.3 The proposed scheme of delegation of licensing functions under the 

Licensing Act 2003 in the interest of achieving speed, efficiency and 
cost-effectiveness is shown in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended: 
 

To delegate licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 to the 
Licensing Sub-Committees and the Head of Refuse and Environment as 
set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 139



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 25 April 2012, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

amended the Licensing Act 2003 as follows: 
3.1.1 The Licensing Authority and Local Authority responsible for public 

health became responsible authorities; 
3.1.2 The vicinity test for those who make a representation was removed 

and ‘interested parties’ became ‘other persons’; 
3.1.3 The evidential burden on Li
[...]
 of a Personal 
Licence 

 If a Police 
Objection is 
made 

If no Police objection is 
made 

Determination of an 
Objection Notice in 
Response to a Notification of 
Convictions Coming to Light 
after Grant / Renewal of a 
Personal Licence 

 All cases  

Updating of Premises 
Licences (under s.56), Club 
Premises Certificates (under 
s.93) and Personal Licences 
(under s.134) 

  All cases 

Issuing copies of Premises 
Licences and Summaries 
(under s.25), Club Premises 
Certificates and Summaries 
(under s.79), Temporary 
Event Notices (under s.110) 
and Personal Licences 
(under s.126) due to theft, 
lost etc. 

  All cases 

Authorisation of Officers 
Generally under the Act and 
specifically under Parts 3 
and 4 and section 108(5)  

  All cases 

Instigation of proceedings 
for an offence 

  All cases 

 
4.  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 No statutory consultation is required and as all licensing functions, save 

for the determination of the Statement of Licensing Policy, are delegated 
to the Licensing Committee by virtue of section 7(1) of the Licensing Act 
2003 and paragraph 5.5 of the Cambridge City Council Constitution, the 
Licensing Committee can delegate functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 without subsequent approval from the Civic Affairs Committee. 

 
5. OPTIONS 

 
5.1 The Committee may resolve to: 

  
5.1.1 Delegate licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 to the 

Licensing Sub-Committees and the Head of Refuse and 
Environment as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report 

5.1.2 Delegate licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 in any 
other way. 

Page 143



 

Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Cambridge City Council has a duty to carry out its licensing functions and 

ensure an efficient and cost-effective service is provided. The proposed 
delegation of functions is within the Committee’s powers and will ensure 
that functions are carried out efficiently and within the statutory timescales. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 
         The delegation of powers will ensure that a cost-effective service is 

provided. The licence fees cover the cost of carrying out all licensing 
functions. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications    
         Existing staff resources will carry out the proposed delegated functions.. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

There are no apparent equal opportunities implications. 
   
(d) Environmental Implications 
         There are no apparent environmental implications. 
 
(e) Community Safety 

There are no apparent community safety implications. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
� Licensing Act 2003 
� Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
� Guidance Published by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
� The Cambridge City Council Constitution 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Robin Grey on 
extension 7899. 
 
Report file:  
 
Date originated:  14 June 2012 
Date of last revision: 14 June 2012 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Outcome of Consultation on the Age Limit & Emissions Policy
	Appendix A - Age Limit & Emissions Policy Consulation Document
	Appendix B - Age Limit & Emission Policy Background Paper 10.0
	Appendix C(i) - Age Limit & Emission Policy Consultation Respo
	Appendix C(ii) National PH Association_1

	6 Review of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares and Update on mechanisms for implementing a fuel surcharge
	7 Hackney Carriage Fair Fare Scheme
	8 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
	03a - Appendix A - Licensing Policy 13.06.12

	9 Review of statement of Gambling Principles
	05a - Appendix A - Statement of Gambling Principles 13.06.12

	10 Delegation of functions under the Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 25 June 2012 
 10.00  - 11.30 am. 
 
Present:  Councillors Rosenstiel (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Brierley, Hart, 
Meftah, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders, Smith and Owers 
 
Officers Present:  
 
Environmental Health Manager – Yvonne O’Donnell  
Licensing Manager – Robin Grey 
Principal Scientific Officer – Jo Dicks  
Solicitor – Carol Patton 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 

12/10/LIC Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McPherson and 
Councillor Gawthrope.   
 

12/11/LIC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

12/12/LIC Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2012 were approved as a 
true and accurate record.   
 

12/13/LIC Public Questions 
 
Mr David Wratten addressed the committee regarding agenda items 5, 6 and 
7. 
 
Agenda Item 5 - Outcome of Consultation on the Age Limit & Emissions Policy 
 
Mr Wratten made the following points:  
 
• Supportive of the principle. 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
• The numbers of Euro 3 vehicles were already very low and would 

continue to fall. 
 
• Vehicle replacement was expensive and consideration to extending the 

age limits for Euro 4 vehicles to 10 years was requested. 
 
Agenda Item 6 - Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares and Update on 
mechanisms for implementing a fuel surcharge 
 
Mr Wratten made the following points: 
 
• Surcharge would provide a safety net in the event of the prices 

exceeding 179.9p per litre. 
• The financial climate was recognised in the proposals from the trade, 

and only an increase in the drop fee (20p) was requested. 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Hackney Carriage Fair Fare Scheme 
 
 
Mr Wratten made the following points: 
 
• The support of the committee was requested for the proposed scheme. 

 
 

12/14/LIC Outcome of Consultation on the Age Limit & Emissions 
Policy 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the outcome of consultation on the age limit and emission policy. 
 
The committee made the following comments on the report. 
 
i. Clarification was requested on the mechanism for obtaining and 

recording information regarding the Euro status of a vehicle. The 
Principal Scientific Officer advised that the information was either 
contained on the V5 certification, or could be calculated from information 
on the V5.  

 
ii. Officers were also asked about the adoption of Euro 5 standard, and the 

availability of vehicles particularly at the higher end of the age range. The 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

Principal Scientific Officer advised that a number of manufacturers had 
adopted Euro 5 standard early, so there was a reasonable number of 
vehicles in the market, which met the standard. 

 
iii. Clarification was requested on the potential application of option 2, and 

whether it only applied to new licence applications. It was confirmed that 
it would only apply to existing licence holders, if they wished to licence a 
new vehicle.  

 
iv. It was questioned whether the four year age limit was superfluous if the 

vehicles met Euro 5 standard. 
 
v. Clarification was requested on the conflicting statements regarding the 

effectiveness of more regular testing in managing emissions. The 
Principal Scientific Officer explained that the MOT test had a different 
focus to the Euro standard testing, and that it was not economically 
viable to re-test vehicles at Euro standard due to the cost. It was noted 
that regular MOT testing would reduce the likelihood of vehicles running 
with significant engine problems. 

 
vi. The committee were reminded that the age limit policy was based on 

considerations wider than just emissions, and was also concerned with 
safety and the general mechanical construction.  

  
vii. Concern was expressed about the potential for companies to manipulate 

the Euro Standard results.  
 
viii. Officers were asked for an assessment of the implications of extending 

the life span of Euro 4 vehicles to 10 years. The Principal Scientific 
Officers explained that all Euro 3 vehicles would have left the fleet by 
early 2013, but that the effect of the delay would be to delay air quality 
improvements by up to 2 years. It was explained that this could 
compromise the ability of the city to meet its air quality targets.   

 
ix. Officers were asked whether any evidence was available on the extent to 

which emissions performance declines with time. The committee were 
advised that it was not disputed that emissions performance would 
decline with time, but that evidence particularly for diesel vehicles was 
limited. It was noted that more evidence was available for petrol vehicles, 
and that about 10% of the fleet were petrol vehicles.  

 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

x. Clarification was requested on the relative difference between the Euro 
standards. An explanation was also requested on the types of 
engineering techniques used to reduce emissions. The Principal 
Scientific Officer explained that each of the Euro standards represented 
a step change in performance. The committee were advised of some of 
the more common engineering solutions to reduce emissions in diesel 
vehicles, such as exhaust gas re-circulation or selective catalytic 
reduction.   

 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to  
 
To adopt Option 2 as amended which will address air quality by accelerating 
the improvement of new vehicles 
.  
The policy will therefore be as and from 01 September 2012: 
 
i. A new vehicle licence will not be granted in respect of a vehicle unless it 

is less than 4 years old AND it meets the Euro 5 standard or higher. 
 

ii. A vehicle licence will not be renewed unless the vehicle is less than 9 
years old and meets Euro 4 standard or higher.  

 
This will only affect those applying for a new vehicle license and those with a 
Euro 3 standard vehicle after 1 September 2012. 
 
 

12/15/LIC Review of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares and Update on 
mechanisms for implementing a fuel surcharge 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the review of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares and Update on 
mechanisms for implementing a fuel surcharge.  
 
The committee made the following comments on the report. 
 
i. Noted that Cambridge prices were often higher than London prices, and 

questioned whether this was factored into the calculations. The Licensing 
Manager explained that average prices were calculated using a national 
average. It was explained that regional averages were available but that 
there is a 6-week delay in the publication of the figures. 



Licensing Committee Lic/5 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
ii. Noted there was a perception amongst tourists that taxi fares were too 

high already. 
 
iii. Clarification was requested on the process if the fuel price threshold was 

exceeded and then fell below the threshold. It was explained that once 
the threshold was triggered, the enhanced charges remained in place 
until the table of fares was again reviewed. Members discussed the 
appropriateness of this arrangement, however it was noted that the main 
alternative would be very difficult to manage. 

 
Resolved (Unanimously) to  
 
i. Annual Revision of the “Hiring Charges” section of the Table of Fares 
 
Vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 15 August 2012 (subject to 
the statutory consultation process) by increasing the flag fall by 20p, i.e. the 
Table of Fares shown in Appendix D of the committee report. 
 
ii. Mechanism for implementing a fuel surcharge 
 
Approve the mechanism set out in paragraphs 3.7 & 3.8 of the report and 
decide to implement a 40 p fuel surcharge as an “Extra Charge” in the Table of 
Fares (subject to statutory consultation) to be implemented only if national 
retail diesel prices (as measured by the Arval index) reach the threshold level 
of 179.9 p/litre. 
 

12/16/LIC Hackney Carriage Fair Fare Scheme 
 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the review of the Hackney Carriage Fair Fare Scheme. It was 
explained that following publication of the report it had been established that it 
was not a regulatory decision, therefore the final decision would rest with the 
Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services.  
 
The committee supported the idea in principle, however it was agreed that 
supporting publicity would probably be necessary to ensure that the public 
understand the scheme. It was agreed that the scheme had the potential to 
deliver positive benefits.  
 



Licensing Committee Lic/6 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
Resolved (Unanimously) to recommend to the Executive Councillor for 
Environmental and Waste Services, they support the CCLT Ltd’s ‘Cambridge 
Fair Fare Scheme’ and allow CCLT Ltd to use the Cambridge City Council 
Crest on the sticker that will be placed in the Hackney Carriages of drivers who 
have signed up to the scheme. 
 
 

12/17/LIC Review of Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
Members requested greater clarification on the mechanism for the Licensing 
Authority to make representations on applications. Officers assured members 
that a clear separation of responsibilities would exist. Some members also 
questioned the appropriateness of the Licensing Authority making 
representations, however it was agreed that members of the public might be 
looking for the Licensing Authority to lead on or add weight to a public 
campaign. The committee were advised that the enhanced rights for the 
Licensing Authority would not affect or compromise the ability of residents or 
individual councillors to initiate reviews.  
 
The following specific comments were made on the text  
 
Page 71 – reference to “necessary, proportionate and reasonable” should be 
deleted and replaced with “appropriate” in paragraph 9.6. 
 
Page 72 – The word “other” should be inserted prior to each reference to 
responsible authorities in paragraph 10.3 
 
Page 73 – The word “officials” should be replaced with “officers” in paragraph 
12.3. 
 
Page 75/76 – Email addresses should be generic and not linked to a specific 
person.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to   
 



Licensing Committee Lic/7 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

Incorporate those changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy identified in 
Appendix A as amended and agree to commence the statutory consultation 
process. 
 

12/18/LIC Review of statement of Gambling Principles 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the review of statement of Gambling Principles.  
 
The lack of public nuisance as an objective in the policy was noted.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to   
 
Commence the statutory consultation process on the existing Statement of 
Principles (Appendix A of the committee report) 
 

12/19/LIC Delegation of functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the delegation of functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Clarification was provided on the wording relating to the decision to make a 
representation when the Licensing Authority is and is not the relevant 
Licensing Authority (page 142 of the committee agenda). 
 
The Licensing Manager advised in response to a question that the reference to 
“the alternative licence condition” was correct,  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to   
 
Delegate licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 to the Licensing 
Sub-Committees and the Head of Refuse and Environment as set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of the committee report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/8 Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


